by subsidiaries – 31,264 – – – – 31,264

Bank borrowings (5,000) – – – – – (5,000)

 Interest on fi nancial instruments subject to fl oating interest rates is contractually repriced at intervals of less than 6

months. Interest on fi nancial instruments at fi xed rates is fi xed until the maturity of the instrument. The other fi nancial

instruments of the Group and the Company that are not included in the above table are not subject to interest rate

risks.

110 LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED | Annual Report 2014/2015

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2015

38 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

38.2 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative

instruments at the end of reporting period and on the assumption that the change took place at the beginning of

the fi nancial year and is held constant throughout the reporting period. The magnitude represents management’s

assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic conditions.

 Increase/(Decrease)

   2015   2014

Profi t after
taxation Equity

Profi t after

taxation Equity

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rate

- decreased by 1% per annum 313 313 3,336 3,336

- increased by 1% per annum (313) (313) (3,336) (3,336)

The Company

Interest rate

- decreased by 1% per annum (3,662) (3,662) (2,624) (2,624)

- increased by 1% per annum 3,662 3,662 2,624 2,624

38.3 Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter diffi culty in raising funds to meet commitments

associated with fi nancial instruments that are settled by delivering cash or other fi nancial asset. Liquidity risk may result

from an inability to sell a fi nancial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of fi nancial

assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding

[…]

represents the potential loss the Group might suffer through holding investments in the face of price movements.  It is

the Group’s policy to hold an appropriate spread of investments in the portfolio in order to reduce the risk arising from

factors specifi c to a particular sector or industry.

 The Group is exposed to marketable securities price risk arising from its investments in equity investments classifi ed as

available-for-sale fi nancial assets and fi nancial assets held at fair value through profi t or loss.  These securities are listed

in Singapore and Malaysia. The Group is not exposed to price risk which is commodity sensitive.

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the portfolio of quoted equity securities held

by the Group and the Company as at the end of reporting period, if prices for equity securities listed in Singapore

and Malaysia increase/decrease by 2% (2014 - 2%) with all other variables including tax rate being held constant

throughout the reporting period. The magnitude represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in the

prices for equity securities under normal economic conditions.

 Investments

 Increase/(Decrease)

   2015   2014

Profi t after
taxation Equity

Profi t after

taxation Equity

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Prices for quoted equity investments

- increased by 2% per annum 90 959 72 901

- decreased by 2% per annum (90) (959) (72) (901)

The Company

Prices for quoted equity investments

- increased by 2% per annum – 42 – 42

- decreased by 2% per annum – (42) – (42)

38.5 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a fi nancial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Group

and the Company to incur a fi nancial loss.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables, related

party balances and cash placed with fi nancial institutions. For trade receivables, the Group and the Company adopt

the policy of dealing only with customers of appropriate credit history. For other fi nancial assets, the Group and the

Company adopt the policy of dealing only with high credit quality counterparties.

[…]

purchase consideration is approximately $1,170,000,000, translating to $1,735 per square foot based on the

existing net lettable area of 674,000 square feet. AXA Tower is on a site with balance lease term of about 66.5

years and its current occupancy is about 85%. The acquisition was undertaken by a consortium of investors led

by Perennial Real Estate Holdings Limited and has been completed on 24 April 2015.

 The Company

 (ii) Subsequent to end of reporting period, the Company has issued an option to sell its warehouses classifi ed

under investment properties and property, plant and equipment costing $5,639,000 and $4,199,000

respectively to a third party for a consideration of $9,200,000 [Note 15(c)(2) and Note 16(ii)(2)]. On 18 March

2015, the sale has been approved by JTC.

118 LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED | Annual Report 2014/2015

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2015

42 Comparative fi gures

 Certain comparative fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform with current year’s presentation:

 2014

Statements of fi nancial position

As previously

reported   Reclassifi cations

After

reclassifi cations

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 195,782 (1,732) 194,050

Fixed deposits – 1,732 1,732

Amounts owing by non-controlling shareholders of

 subsidiaries (non-trade) – 340 340

Trade and other receivables 43,842 (340) 43,502

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (600,483) 376 (600,107)

Amounts owing to joint ventures (non-trade)(1) (2) (27,234) (27,236)

Provisions – (376) (376)

Non-current liabilities

Joint ventures(1) (27,234) 27,234 –

(388,095) – (388,095)

 (1) In the opinion of the directors, this reclassifi cation is considered to be immaterial as this represented 5% of consolidated

non-current liabilities and 4% of consolidated current liabilities as at 31 January 2014.

 Certain comparative fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform with current year’s presentation:

 2014

Statements of fi nancial position

As previously

reported   Reclassifi cations

After

reclassifi cations

The Company $’000 $’000 $’000

Current liabilities

Amounts owing to joint ventures (non-trade) (2) (27,104) (27,106)

Non-current liabilities

Joint ventures (27,104) 27,104 –

(27,106) – (27,106)

 Annual Report  2014/2015 | LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED

For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2015

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

119

42 Comparative fi gures (Cont’d)

 2014

Consolidated statement of profi t or loss and
   other comprehensive income

As previously

reported   Reclassifi cations

After

reclassifi cations

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost of sales 51,330   (1,133) 50,197

Distribution costs 2,296 59 2,355

Administrative costs 15,905 1,074 16,979

Taxation 4,485 518 5,003

Other comprehensive income after tax

 –  related tax – (518) (518)

74,016 – 74,016

 There is no impact on other notes to the fi nancial statements as to the reclassifi cations made thereon to the fi nancial

statements.

120 LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED | Annual Report 2014/2015

STATISTICS OF
SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 16 April 2015

SHARE CAPITAL INFORMATION

Issued and fully paid-up capital  : S$162,151,305

Number of Issued Shares : 738,816,000

Number of treasury shares : Nil

Class of shares : Ordinary share

Voting rights : One vote per share

Size of Shareholdings No. of Shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 - 99 10 0.35 302 0.00

100-1,000 55 1.94 47,361 0.01